extent of the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of
our capital stock after this offering. Our net tangible book deficiency as of December 31, 2005 was $209,230 without giving effect to any
changes in the net tangible book value after December 31, 2005 other than (i) issuance of 1,028,000 shares of common stock to ITN for the
transfer of Transferred Assets at historical cost; (ii) the sale of 3,000,000 units in this initial public offering at a price of $5.50 per unit, less the
underwriting discount and offering expenses; and (iii) the issuance of 290,909 units to certain bridge lenders. Our pro forma net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2005 was $13,681,518, or $2.59 per share of outstanding capital stock. Dilution in net tangible book value per share
represents the difference between the amount per share paid by the purchasers of our units in this offering and the net tangible book value per
share of our capital stock immediately afterwards. This represents an immediate increase of $2.63 per share of capital stock to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.91 (or 52.9%) per share of common stock to the new investors who purchase units in this offering.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial price to public $ 5.50
Net tangible book value (deficiency) as of December 31, 2005 $ (0.04)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to:

Issuance of 1,028,000 shares to ITN for transferred assets $ 0.02
Bridge investor conversion (0.03)
New investors 2.64

Increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders 2.63

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.59

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 2.91

   If the underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, dilution per share to new investors would be $2.72 (or 49.5%) per share of
common stock.

   The following table summarizes the differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors with respect to the number of
shares of common stock purchased, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Founders stock 972,000 18.4% $ 38,880 0.2% $ 0.04
ITN stock for transferred assets 1,028,000 19.4% 65,748 0.4% 0.06
Bridge investors 290,909 5.5% � � �

Subtotal 2,290,909 43.3% 104,628 0.6% 0.05
New investors 3,000,000 56.7% 16,500,000 99.4% 5.50

Total 5,290,909 100.0% $ 16,604,628 100.0% $ 3.14

16

Edgar Filing: Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc. - Form SB-2/A

22

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the financial statements
and related notes to the financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that
relate to future events or our future financial performance. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors
that may cause our actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels of

[…]

transfer with the formation of Ascent and related transactions coincident with the formation of Ascent.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company's results of operations actually would
have been had the acquisition been completed as of January 1, 2005. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not
attempt to project the future results of operations of the Company. In the opinion of management, all significant adjustments necessary to reflect
the effects of the acquisition have been made. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of Ascent and the Transferred Assets included elsewhere in this registration statement.

F-2

Edgar Filing: Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc. - Form SB-2/A

64

ASCENT SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2005

Historical

Pro Forma

Transferred
AssetsAscent Adjustments Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 28,059 $ � $ (B)(200,000
(B)1,440,000

) $ 1,268,059

Deferred financing costs 27,165 � � 27,165
Accounts receivable � $ 67,830 � 67,830
Other current assets � 9,000 � 9,000

Total current assets 55,224 76,830 1,240,000 1,372,054
Patent costs � 24,957 � 24,957
Deferred offering costs 141,007 � � 141,007

Total assets $ 196,231 $ 101,787 $ 1,240,000 $ 1,538,018

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 42,974 $ 36,039 $ � $ 79,013
Related Party Payable 48,878 � � 48,878
Accrued Expenses 113,609 � � 113,609
Note Payable 200,000 � (B)(200,000) �
Bridge Loan, net of discount (B)640,000 640,000

Total current liabilities 405,461 36,039 440,000 881,500

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred Stock, $0.0001 par value,
25,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
outstanding

� � � �

Common Stock, $0.0001 par value,
75,000,000 shares authorized, 972,000
shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2005; 2,000,000 pro forma

97 � (A)103 200

Additional Paid in Capital 997,907 � (A)65,645
(B)800,000

1,863,552

Accumulated deficit (1,207,234) � � (1,207,234)
Net assets � 65,748 (A)(65,748) �

Total stockholders' equity (209,230) 65,748 800,000 656,518

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 196,231 $ 101,787 $ 1,240,000 $ 1,538,018

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc. - Form SB-2/A

65

F-3

Edgar Filing: Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc. - Form SB-2/A

66

ASCENT SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical

Pro Forma
Ascent

For the period
from inception

(October 18, 2005)
through

December 31,
2005

Transferred
Assets

For the year
ended

December 31,
2005 Adjustments Combined

Contract revenues � $ 1,050,502 � $ 1,050,502
Direct contract costs:

Direct labor � 230,246 � 230,246
Subcontractors & materials � 298,972 � 298,972

Total direct costs � 529,218 � 529,218

Gross margin on revenue � 521,284 � 521,284

Indirect costs (G&A) $ 1,204,494 513,678 � 1,718,172

Income (loss) from operations (1,204,494) 7,606 � (1,196,888)
Other income/(expense):
Interest expense (2,740) � � (2,740)

Net income (loss) $ (1,207,234) $ 7,606 � $ (1,199,628)

Net loss per share
(basic and diluted) $ (1.58) N/A $ (0.67)

Weighted average common share
outstanding
(basic and diluted) 761,838 N/A 1,789,838

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc. - Form SB-2/A

67

ASCENT SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AND STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

As of December 31, 2005 and for the period from inception (October 18, 2005) through December 31, 2005 (Ascent) and for the year
then ended December 31, 2005 (Transferred Assets)

(1) Adjustments to Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005: